
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Phoenix Hall, Netheravon, SP4 9PJ 

Date: Monday 25 November 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chris Willaims- Chairman 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 

 

 

 
 

  
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here . 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Announcements: 
 

 We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 
 

 Warm and Safe Wiltshire – help available this winter 
 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 
 

 Healthy Schools 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee 
 

4   Police update (Pages 7 - 22) 

 Inspector Liz Coles 
 

5   Fire & Rescue update  

 Station Manager Dave Adamson 
 

6   Waste Collection Changes  

 A presentation from Tracy Carter, Interim Waste Management and Carbon 
Reduction Lead, on the changes to the Waste and Recycling Service for 2020 
 

7   Parishes and Towns updates  

 An opportunity to raise any issues that matter to your Town or Parish. 
 

 Fly tipping 
 

8   Paths For All update  

 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
 
 



 

Page 4 

 

9   Community Engagement Manager Update  

 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
 

10   TCAP Thematic Group Updates  

  Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones 

 Dementia Action Alliance – Brian Pratt 

 Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell 

 Multi Agency Forum – Richard Rogers 

 Multi Faith Group – Col Jamie Balls 

 Sports and Leisure Group - Col Jamie Balls 
 

11   Community Transport Group Update (Pages 23 - 32) 

 To note the CATG report attached to the agenda, and consider any 
recommendation arising from the last meeting held on 14 October. 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

12   Updates from the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners (Pages 33 - 40) 

 To receive any updates 
 

13   Grant Funding (Pages 41 - 42) 

 To consider one bid to the Youth Funding Budget for 2019/10, as detailed in the 
report attached to the agenda. 
 

 Enford & Avon Valley Youth Club – Oxenwood Trip – request for £1,010 
 

 Tidworth Area Board Schools Christmas Band Concert requesting £500 
for Two coaches from Castle Primary School Ludgershall to 
Garrison Theatre Tidworth and return. 

 

 Memory Café requesting £500 for craft equipment for activities 
 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme are available 
from the Community Area Manager or electronically online  
 

14   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 2 March 2020  

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=754
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: New fly-tipping campaign: We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

Web 
contact: 

peter.white@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Wiltshire Council has launched a new reward campaign to prevent fly-tipping in the 
county. 
 
The We're Targeting Fly-tippers (WTF) campaign aims to combat the scourge 
of fly-tipping by offering residents a reward of up to £200 in high street 
vouchers if they report information that leads to the successful prosecution of 
an offender or the payment of a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN). 
 
If anyone has any information about fly-tipping in Wiltshire, they are requested to 
report it using the My Wiltshire app with as much information as possible. If this 
information leads to a successful prosecution or payment of a Fixed Penalty Notice, 
the person who reported it will earn a voucher of up to £200. 
 
We want residents to provide information as possible, such as where the fly-tip is, the 
registration and make or model of the vehicle they saw, plus any description or 
photographs of the alleged fly-tippers. However, it is essential that people do not 
attempt to confront anyone who is fly-tipping or put themselves in danger in 
any way. We also ask people not to try to rummage through or disturb the 
waste, as this could affect the scene and put people in danger. 
 
Fly-tipping costs Wiltshire Council more than £180,000 each year, it is unsightly and 
it is a danger to people, wildlife and the environment. 
 
In Wiltshire, most fly-tip reports are of a commercial nature, where waste is cleared 
for a fee and then dumped to avoid lawful disposal costs. Penalties for offenders 
include an unlimited fine and/or five years' imprisonment; a £50,000 fine and/or 12 
months' imprisonment; or a FPN of £400 if they are caught fly-tipping small-scale 
waste. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:peter.white@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Warm and Safe Wiltshire – help available this winter 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.warmandsafewiltshire.org.uk/  

 
Warm and Safe Wiltshire is a single point of contact cold homes and energy saving advice 

service set up specifically to assist the health service in Wiltshire. The service is run by the 

Centre for Sustainable Energy (CSE), an independent charity, on behalf of Swindon Borough 

Council and Wiltshire Council. 

 

The service provides a range of support both over the phone and through home visits. The 

telephone advice line is available to all residents and provides support which includes 

information about insulation and heating, guidance on heating systems, advice on 

understanding energy bills, help with ensuring a client is on the best energy deal, signing 

residents up to the Priority Services Register and fuel debt support.  

 

Home visits are provided on a case-by-case basis and are especially useful where issues are 

challenging or difficult to discuss and support over the phone. As a guide, householders 

should have a vulnerability, such as an older occupant, low-income or health condition(s), to 

receive a home visit.  

 
Wiltshire Community Foundation administer a Surviving Winter grant of £300 per person to 

help vulnerable residents pay for winter costs. 

 

Warm and Safe and Age UK are the referral partners who can help clients complete the 

application form process and compile the necessary evidence for Wiltshire Community 

Foundation to make their decision. 

 

The grant is administered on a first-come-first-served basis and it is in two rounds this winter. 

It should be noted that funds are limited. 

 

 Round 1 opened 21 October and is open until 13 December 2019 (Please note 

Warm and Safe have allocated all grants in this round but are adding clients to 

a waiting list for round 2) 

 Round 2 opens 13 January to 20 March 2020 

Page 3

https://www.warmandsafewiltshire.org.uk/




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Wiltshire Green Pledge 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-emergency 

 

 
Earlier this year Wiltshire Council pledged to be carbon neutral by 2030, and 
its councillors have agreed to seek to make the county of Wiltshire carbon 
neutral by 2030. 
 
To help with this, The Green Pledge has been launched which is asking 
people to commit to making small changes that can have a big positive impact 
on the environment. 
 
Such pledges could include: 

 Leave the car at home and walk more 

 Take shorter showers and turn off taps when brushing teeth 

 Use a reusable cup 

 Turn off lights when not using them 

 
We want everyone to have a think about the changes they can make, starting 
today.  
 
People should visit http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-
emergency to make a pledge – it only takes a couple of minutes.  
 

Page 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-emergency
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-emergency
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-emergency




 

Proud to serve and protect our communities October 2019 

 
 

 
 For Public Use 

Page 1 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing 
Wiltshire South East Community Policing 

 

PERFORMANCE 

 

 

Wiltshire South and South East CPTs - crime and incident demand for the 12 months to September 2019 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Proud to serve and protect our communities October 2019 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing 
Wilt
[...]
 Then 
becoming an on-call firefighter is for you. 
 
As a paid position, on-call firefighters commit anywhere between 40 to 120 hours per week, during 
which time they must be able to respond to the station immediately. 
 
Many have ‘normal’ jobs during the day, then upon their return home make themselves available 
overnight or during the weekends. Some of our crew respond from their workplaces during the 
day, and we are very grateful to their employers for releasing them to perform their vital duties. 
 
Anyone over 18 years old can apply (although you can also apply once you are 17½) you must 
be able to respond and attend the fire station within 5-8 minutes, you have a good standard of 
physical fitness (i.e. you are generally active), and you must have the right to work in the UK.  
 
Further information on becoming an On Call Firefighter can be found at 
www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/ or should you have any questions, you can 
call 01722 691444. 
  

 

 

Page 24

mailto:fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk
mailto:enforcement@dwfire.org.uk
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/


    
 

 

 

Recent News & Events 

Christmas Safety 

Don’t let Christmas be ruined! 

Christmas is a time of fun and frivolity – but it’s also a time of 

year when the risk of fire is far greater.  To see how quickly a tree can catch fire and for 12 top 

tips for ho-ho-home safety, please visit https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safety-at-

home/christmas-safety/. 

 

New sponsor for Biker Down Wiltshire 

Work is underway to develop a Biker Down scheme across Wiltshire, after 
sponsorship for the coming year was secured. 

Biker Down is a national road safety initiative targeted at motorcyclists, originally 
conceived and started by Kent Fire & Rescue Service, and it has recently launched 
locally. 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service has piloted the scheme with the help of Wiltshire Air 
Ambulance, but the support now provided by AJ
[...]
water and winterbournes 

 

 
Forthcoming events/Diary dates 
 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 
 
Signed: E Harrison – Clerk, Enford Parish Council 

Date:    14th November 2019 
 

     

Page 45





 

Update for Tidworth Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Council 
 

Everleigh Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

25 November 2019 

 

 

Headlines/Key successes 
 

 

 A Harvest Festival service took place in St Peter’s Church on Saturday 5th October. The 

Church was decorated extremely well by the Ladies of Everleigh, who arranged stunning 

flowers. Our vicar, Jo Reid, conducted an excellent service. The children gave a great 

rendition of the Harvest Thanksgiving and hymns were heartily sung. Harvest gifts were 

gratefully received and donated to the West House Farm Residential Care Home in 

Collingbourne Ducis.   

 

 
Projects  
 

 
 

 The village now has a new defibrillator, located by the noticeboard at the junction of the 

A342/The Street. We are most grateful to the Tidworth Area Board for a community 

grant of £462-50 to cover half the cost of purchasing this important equipment; the 

Parish Council provided matched funding 

 

 
Forthcoming events/Diary dates 
 

 

 Our final event of the year, a Christmas Carol Service, will take place at St Peter’s 

Church on Saturday 7th December at 5pm. This is a good opportunity for the village to 

get together at this festive time of the year, to hear the Christmas story and to sing 

traditional carols.  We will also be laying on mulled wine and mince pies after the 

Service.   

 
 
Signed: DENIS BOTTOMLEY  
             Chairman, Everleigh Parish Council 
 

Date:    7th November 2019 
 

     

Page 47





 
 
 
 
 

 

Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Tidworth Area Board.  

Application 
Grant 
Amount 

 

Applicant: Enfold and Avon Valley Youth 
Club 
Project Title: Oxenwood Visit June 2020 

£1010.00  

Total grant amount requested at this 
meeting 

£1010  

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2019/20 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2019/2020. 
 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based 
projects and schemes.  
 
3. The applications  

Applicant:  
Enfold and Avon Valley Youth Club 
Project Title: Oxenwood Visit June 2020 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£1010.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2019/20. 
 
Project Summary:In September 2019 Enford and Avon Valley Youth Club 
set up a new group for secondary age young people. We recognised the 

Report to Tidworth 

Date of Meeting 25/11/2019 

Title of Report Community Youth Grants 

Page 49

Agenda Item 13



 
 
 
 
 

need to provide a safe place for older children to meet and to communicate 
with their peers rather than roaming the streets. The intention was to 
provide an environment that was welcoming unobtrusive and self-
regulating. Currently the club has 17 members 15 of whom are regular 
attendees. It is the intention of the club to enable the 15 members of the 
senior group to visit Oxenwood in June 2020. 
 
Community Engagement Managers Comments 

The group are providing more than 50% of the costs mainly through fund 
raising 

The application meets the grants criteria and can be considered for funding 

Report Author: 
Richard Rogers, Tidworth Area Board 
Richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	22. Warm_and_Safe_Wiltshire
	21. Wiltshire_Green_Pledge

	4 Police update
	5 Fire & Rescue update
	11 Community Transport Group Update
	Tidworth CATG Spend - As at October 2019
	2019-20


	12 Updates from the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners
	HealthWatch_November
	Lovell Area Board Partner Update
	Enford PC update
	Everleigh PC update

	13 Grant Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Phoenix Hall, Netheravon 

Date:  25 November 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Enford Parish Council – M.Hiskett & Richard Roberts 
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Alan Wood, Maureen Mitchell, Mary Towle, 
Andy Linser & Sheila Symes 
Tidworth Town Council – Ann Birch, Elizabeth O’Connell, Humph Jones  

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Liz Coles & PC Lucy Wileman 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Station Manager Dave Adamson 
Tidworth Garrison – Lt Col Jaime Balls 
TCAP – Reia Jones & Tony Pickernell 
 
Total in attendance: 34 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

63   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked the Phoenix Hall for hosting and the wonderful refreshments on 
offer. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

 Warm and Safe Wiltshire – help available this winter 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 

 Healthy Schools 
 

63   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked the Phoenix Hall for hosting and the wonderful refreshments on 
offer. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

 Warm and Safe Wiltshire – help available this winter 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 

 Healthy Schools 
 

64   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Brian Pratt – Tidworth Town Council 
and Denis Bottomley – Everleigh Parish Council. 
 

65   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

66   Police update 

 The written update introduced by Inspector Liz Coles was noted.  
 
The point was made by Inspector Coles, that the Tidworth community area 
currently had no “County Line” activity. 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

67   Fire & Rescue update 

 The written update introduced by Station Manager Dave Adamson was noted.  
 

68   Waste Collection Changes 

 Damion Godwin - Waste Technical Officer Secondment Culture and Operational 
Change, Wiltshire Council gave a short presentation that outlined Wiltshire 
Council’s proposed changes to waste collection. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Wiltshire Council would be changing the way it collected materials 
for recycling in 2020. 
 

 As part of these changes some recycling collection days would change. 
 

 Residents would receive further information through the post, including 
details of new collection days, in advance of changes being made. 

 
 Residents would be able to view their new collection days and print a 

collection calendar from the council’s website once these days had been 
confirmed. 

 

 The changes would make it even easier for residents to use the kerbside 
recycling collection service and would reduce the number of vehicles the 
council used. 

 

 Fewer vehicles would mean a reduction in Wiltshire Council’s impact on 
the environment. 

 

 A new materials recovery facility was being built which will sort the 
recycling, reducing the requirement for residents to separate their 
recyclable materials at home. 

 
The Chairman thanked Damion Godwin for his presentation. 
 

69   Parishes and Towns updates 

 The Towns and Parish reps in attendance were given the opportunity to raise 
any issues. 
 

 Ludgershall Town Council - concerns that the resurfacing of St Andrew’s 
Road had now been put back to 2020 – it was confirmed that the 
resurfacing work would be carried during Spring 2020 to the required 
standard. 

 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 Enford Parish Council – Concerns re HGVs and groups of cyclists using 
unsuitable roads around the Enford community area. 
 

 Tidworth Town Council – concerns re fly tipping, and that the closure of 
the Everleigh HRC exasperating this issue. 

 

70   Paths For All update 

 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling gave the Paths for All update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the group had last met on Wednesday 2 October in Ludgershall -  
           Guidance on could and couldn’t be carried out by the group on MOD  

land was discussed. 
 

 That an Avon Valley group had now been established and were 
identifying suitable routes in that area. 

 

 That the group were now looking to get local schools involved. 
 

 Next meeting planned for Wednesday 15 January 2020. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling for his update. 
 

71   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Richard Rogers – Community Area Manager. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Minor changes to grants system from September 
 

 Social Prescribing – That Richard had met with Chrissie Williams and 
other health cluster representatives. It was agreed to meet again during 
January 2020. 

 

 Local Priorities – To be discussed at the May 2020 Area Board meeting. 
 

 Grant Funding – That grant applications should be sent to Richard 
Rogers for consideration at the next Area Board on the 20 March 2020. 

 
The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his update. 
 
 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

72   TCAP Thematic Group Updates 

 Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones  

 

 Next meeting 28 November at the Castle Practice. 

 

Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell  

  

 Good work carried out helping older people to register for GP services 
after the closure of the Cross Plains Surgery. 
 

 
Multi Faith Group – Col Jaime Balls 
 

 That Rev’d Tim Laundon was to be the representative of the Multi Faith 
Group at future Area Board meetings. 

 
 
Sports and Leisure Group – Col Jaime Balls 
 

 That a leaflet informing how civilians could book and use MOD sports 
facilities was being produced. 

 

 That Netheravon Football Club were using MOD football pitches. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

73   Community Transport Group Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly gave the CATG update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The notes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 That the pedestrian footpaths at the Wellington Academy were now 
complete. 

 

 Next meeting 13 January 2020. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

74   Updates from the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners 

 NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Army 
 

 That the latest edition of “Drum Beat” magazine was now published – any 
feedback would be gratefully received re content etc. 

 

 That both the Garrison Theatre pantomime and band concert were sold 
out. 
 

 
Tidworth Town Council 
 

 That a Christmas event at the Community Centre was planned for 7 
December. 
 

 
Netheravon Parish Council 
 

 That the Cheerful Cuppa goes from strength to strength with over 45 
people recently attending. Thanks to the Area Board for the grant funding 
that the group had received. 

 
 
Everleigh Parish Council – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Enford Parish Council – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Lovell – The written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

75   Grant Funding 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following grant funding applications: 
 
Youth Funding 
 

 Enford & Avon Valley Youth Club awarded £1,010 for Oxenwood Trip 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 

 Tidworth Area Board Schools Christmas Band Concert awarded 
£700 for Two coaches from Castle Primary School Ludgershall to 
Garrison Theatre Tidworth and return. 

 
 
Health & Wellbeing Funding 
 

 Memory Café awarded £800 for craft equipment for activities 
 

76   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 2 March 2020. 
 


